

17.11.2025
Item No.82
Ct. No.1
Saikat
Mukherjee

WP.CT/57/2025

**SUBHAS CHOWDHURY
VS.
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.**

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Adv.

...For the Petitioner

Mr. Pramod Kr. Drolia, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kr. Pandey, Adv.

...For the Respondent/
Metro Railway

Per, Partha Sarathi Sen, J.:-

1. The petitioner and the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented by their respective learned counsels.
2. It is submitted by Mr. Drolia, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 that basically the Respondent No.3 is the answering respondent.
3. Such being the position, we direct the writ petitioner to cause service of notice along with the server copy of this order upon the Respondent Nos.3 and 4 by Speed Post and to file affidavit-of-service on the adjourned day. In addition, we direct to cause similar service of notice in the Office of the Ministry of Law & Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, Branch Secretariat, 11, Strand Road, Kolkata-700001, and to file affidavit-of-service also on the adjourned day.
4. Let this matter be listed in the Monthly List of December, 2025, under the same heading for further consideration.

(SUJOY PAUL, ACJ.)

(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)